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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 140

AN ACT tocreate 100.54 of the statutesglating to: allowing individuals to restrict release of credit reports and
granting rule—making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 1. Sends a request by certified maibtoaddress des
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: ignatedby the consumer reporting agenoy sends a
Section 1. 100.54 of the statutes éseated to read: ~ requestirectly to the consumer reporting agencyaby
100.54 Accessto credit reports. (1) DEFINITIONS. o.thermeansthat the consumer reporting agency may pro

In this section: vide. ' . .
(a) “Business day” means a business, @aydefined 2. .Prov'ujes.the consumer reporting agency with
in s. 421.301 (6), that is not a legal holiday under s. Properidentification. o
895.200r a federal legal holiday 3. If applicable, pays the fee specified in sub. (9).
(b) “Consumer report” has the meaning givea5n (b) No later than 5 business days after an individual
USC 16814d). satisfiesthe requirements under péa) 1. to 3., a con
(c) “Consumer reporting agency” has tmeaning sumerreporting agency shall include a security freeze
givenin s.15 USC 16814f). with the individuals consumer report. No later tha

(d) “Reseller” means a consumer reporting agency businesslaysafter including the security freeze with the
thatacts only as a reseller of credit information by assem consumenmeport, the consumer reporting agerstiall
bling andmenging information contained in a database of sendthe individual a notice that does all of the following:

anotherconsumer reporting agency or multiple €on 1. Confirms that a security freezdrigluded with the
sumerreporting agencies, and does not maintgier individual’'s consumer report.
manentdatabase of credit information from which new 2. Includesa unique personal identification numper
consumereports are produced. passwordor other device for the individual to authorize
(e) “Security freeze” means a notice included with an releaseof the consumer report.
individual's consumer report thaidicates that releases 3. Describes the procedure fanthorizing release of
of the consumer report are subject to this section. the consumer report.
(2) ScuriTYFREEZES. (@) Except as provided in par (c) Paragraph (a) does not apfayany of the follow
(c), a consumer reporting agency shall include a securitying:
freezewith an individuals consumer report if the indi 1. A reseller except that if a reseller obtains from
vidual does all of the following: anotherconsumer reporting agency an individaalon

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%201681a
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%201681a
https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/15%20USC%201681a

2005 Wisconsin Act 140

shall include the security freeze with any consumer
report regarding the individual that the reseller main
tains.

2. A consumer reporting agency that is a check ser
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sumerreport that includes a security freeze, the reseller

2005 Assembly Bill 912

(c) The consumer reporting agency included a-secu
rity freeze with the consumer report due to a material mis
representationf fact by the individual, if the consumer
reportingagency notifies the individual in writing about
the misrepresentation befordhe consumer reporting

vicesor fraud prevention services company which issues agencyreleases the consumer report.

reportson incidents of fraud or authorizaticias the pur
poseof approving or processing negotiabistruments,
electronicfunds transfers, or similar methods of pay
ments.

3. A consumer reporting agency that islgposit
account information servicecompany which issues
reportsregarding account closures due to fraud, substan
tial overdrafts, automated teller machatguse, or simi
lar negative information regarding an individual to
inquiring financial institutions for use only in reviewing
anindividual’s request for a deposit account at the inquir
ing financial institution.

(3) RroHiBITION. Except as provideid sub. (8), if an
individual’s consumer report includes a security freeze,
a consumer reporting agencyay not release the con

sumerreport to any person for any purpose related to the

extensionof credit unless the individual givasrior
authorizatiorfor the release under sub. (4).

(4) RELEASE AUTHORIZATION. (a) An individual
whoseconsumer report includessacurity freeze may

authorizea consumer reporting agency to release the

reportby doing all of the following:

1. Contacting the consumer reporting agency using
a point of contact designated by the consuregorting
agency.

2. Providing proper identification and the personal
identificationnumbey password, or other device speci
fiedin sub. (2) (b) 2.

3. Specifying theime period for which the release is
authorized.

4. If applicable, paying the fee specified in s(#).

(b) If an individual satisfies the requirements under
par. (a) 1.to 4., the consumer reporting agency shall
releasethe individual consumer report during the time
period specified by the individual, except that a €on
sumerreporting agency is not required to release a con
sumerreport sooner thanl3usiness days after the indi
vidual contacts theonsumer reporting agency under. par
(a) 1. A consumer reporting ageneyay establish proee
duresfor releasing consumer reports sooner than 3 busi
nessdays for individuals wheaatisfy the requirements
underpar (a) 1. to4. by telephone, facsimile, or the Inter
net,or by use of other electronic media.

(5) RELEASE OF REPORTS. A consumer reporting
agencymay release an individuakonsumer report that
includesa security freeze if any of the following apply:

(a) The individual authorizes thelease under sub.
(4).

(b) The individual requests removal of thecurity
freezeunder sub. (6).

(6) REMOVING SECURITYFREEZES. (&) Anindividual
may request removal of a security freeze included with
theindividual’s consumer report by doing all of the-fol
lowing:

1. Contacting the consumer reporting agency using
apoint of contact designated by the consureeprting
agency.

2. Providing proper identification and the personal
identificationnumbey password, or other device speci
fied in sub. (2) (b) 2.

3. If applicable, paying the fee specified in s().

(b) If an individual requests removal of a security
freezeunder par(a), the consumeeporting agency shall
removethe securityfreeze from the individua’ con
sumerreport no later than 3 business days after the indi
vidual satisfies the requirements under. fa&y 1.to 3. and
the consumer reporting agensy’elease of the report is
no longer subject to this section.

(7) THIRD PARTIES. (a) If a 3rd party requests access
to an individuals consumereport that includes a secu
rity freeze, the request is made in connection with the
individual’s application for an extension of credit, and
the consumer reporting agency is prohibited under this
sectionfrom releasing the report to the 3rd pathe 3rd
party may treat the individua’ application asncom
plete.

(b) This section does not prohibit a consumer report
ing agency from advising 8d party that an individua!’
consumerreport includes a security freeaad that the
consumereporting agency must obtain timglividual's
authorizatiorbefore releasing the individualconsumer
report.

(8) ExceprTions. This section does not apply to an
individual’s consumer report that a consumeyporting
agencyreleases to, or fpany of the following:

(a) 1. a. A person with whom the individual has, or
hadprior to assignment, an accouamtcontract, including
ademand deposit account; a person to whom the individ
ualissued or is otherwise personally liable on a negotia
ble instrument; or a person who otherwise has a legiti
mate business need for thaformation in connection
with a business transaction initiated by the individual; for
the purpose of preventing or investigating potential fraud
or theft of identity reviewing the account, collecting the
financial obligation owing for the account, contract, or
negotiablenstrumentor conducting the business trans
action.

b. A subsidiaryafiliate, or agent of a person speci
fied in subd. 1. a.
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c. An assignee of inancial obligation owing by the
individual to a person specified in subd. 1. a.

d. A prospectiveassignee of a financial obligation
owing by the individual to a person specified in subd. 1.
a.in conjunctionwith the proposed purchase of the finan
cial obligation.

2. For purposes of subd. 1. a., “reviewitige
account’includes activities related to account mainte
nance,monitoring, credit lineincreases, and account
upgradesand enhancements.

(b) A subsidiary affiliate, agent, assignee, or pro

spectiveassignee of a person to whom the consumer

_3_

2005 Wisconsin Act 140

(10) INFORMATION CHANGES. (a) Except as provided
in par (b), if a consumer reporting agency includes a
securityfreeze in an individua’ consumer report, the
consumereporting agency may not change the individu
al’s name, date of birth, social security number
addressn thereport unless, within 30 business days of
changing the information, the consumer reporting
agencysends written notice of the change toitidvid-
ual. If the notice concerns a change of address;dhe
sumetrreporting agency shall send the notice to both the
newand former address.

(b) Notice is not required under péa) for changing

reportingagency has released the consumer report duringabbreviationdor names or streets, correcting spelling,

thetime period authorized by the individual under sub.
(4).

(c) Any state or local agencyaw enforcement
agency,court, or private collection agency acting pur
suantto a court ordemwarrant, or subpoena.

(d) A child support agency acting pursuard2USC
651-669b

(e) The state or its agents or assigns actinigvesti
gatefraud or acting to investigate or collect delinquent
taxesor unpaid court orders or to fulfill arof its other
statutoryresponsibilities.

() The use of credihformation for the purposes of
prescreenings provided under5 USC 16811{c).

(g) A person administering eedit file monitoring
subscriptiorservice or similar service to which the indi
vidual has subscribed.

(h) A person for the purpose of providingiadivid-

transposinqiumbers, or making other technical changes.

(11) Notices. Whenevera consumer reporting
agencyis required to provide an individual withatice
under15 USC 1681gegarding consumer rights under
thefederal credit reporting lawhe consumer reporting
agencyshallalso provide the individual with the follew
ing notice:

“WisconsinConsumers Have the Rigttt Obtain a
SecurityFreeze.

You have a right to include ‘@ecurity freeze” with
your credit report, which will prohibit a consumer report
ing agency from releasing information in your credit
reportin connectionwith a credit transaction without
your express authorization. A security freeze must be
requestedn writing by certified mail or by angther
meansprovided by a consumer reporting agendye
securityfreeze is designed to prevent an extension of

ual with a copy of his or her consumer report upon the credit,such as a loan, from being approved in your name

individual's request.

without your consent. Howevelou should be aware

() Aninsurer authorized to do business in this state thatusing a security freeze to take control over who gets

that usesthe consumer report in connection with the
underwritingof insurance involving the individual. For
purposesof this paragraph,underwriting” consists of
the activities described in the Federahdie Commis
sion’sinterpretatiorof 15 USC 1681H{a) (3) (C) in16
CFRPart 600 App. A.

()) A person who intend® use the information for
employmenfpurposes.

(9) Fees. (@) Except as provided in p#éb), a con
sumerreporting agency may clug an individual a fee of
no more thar10 each time that the individual requests

accesgo the personal and financial information in your
credit report may delayinterfere with, or prohibit the
timely approval of any subsequent request or application
you make regarding kpan, credit, mortgage, or Internet
creditcard transaction, including an extension of credit
at point of sale.

Whenyou request a security freefar your credit
report, you will be provided a personal identification
numberor password to use if you choose to remitee
securityfreeze from your credit report or authorize the
releaseof your credit report for a period of time after the

a security freeze under sub. (2), authorizes release of asecurityfreeze is in placeTo provide that authorization

consumereport under sub. (4), or requests removal of
securityfreeze under sub. (6).
(b) A consumer reporting agency may not geaa

feeto an individual who submits evidence satisfactory to
the consumer reporting agency that the individual made

you must contact the consumer reportaggncy and pro
vide all of the following:
(1) The personal identificatiomumber or password.
(2) Proper identification to verify your identity
(3) The period of time for which the report shadl

areport to a law enforcement agency under s. 943.201 (4)madeavailable.

regardingthe individuals personal identifying informa
tion or a personal identifying document. A copy of a law
enforcemenagencys report under s. 943.201 (4) is eon
sideredsatisfactory evidence for purposes of this para
graph.

(4) Payment of the appropriate fee.

A security freeze doesot apply to a person or its
affiliates, or collection agencies acting on behalf of a per
son, with which you have an existing account, that
requestdnformation in your credit report for the pur
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posesof reviewing orcollecting the account. Reviewing sumerreport from a consumer reporting agenmeyguests
the account includes activities related to account mainte a consumer reporting agency to include or remove a secu
nance,monitoring, credit lineincreases, and account rity freeze ira consumer report, or authorizes a consumer
upgradesand enhancements. reporting agency to release a consumer report that
Unlessyou are a victim of identity theft with a police  includesa security freeze, under false pretenses or in
reportto verify the crime, @onsumer reporting agency knowingviolation of, or in an attempt to knowingly vio
has the right to chge you no more than $10 to include late,this section or federgw, shall be liable to the cen
a security freeze with your credit reportp more than ~ sumerreporting agency for actual damages sustained by
$10to authorize release of a report that includes a secu the consumer reporting agency or $1,000, whichever is
rity freeze, and no more than $10 to remove a securitygreater.
freezefrom your credit report.” (b) A person who fails to comply with this section is
(12) RuLes. The department shall promulgate rules liable for any actual damages sustained by an individual
specifyingwhat constitutes proper identification for pur  asa result of the failure and, notwithstanding s. 814.04
posesf subs. (2) (a) 2., (4) (a) 2., and (6) (a) 2. The rules (1), the costs of the action, including reasonable attorney
shallbe consistent with any requirements urféeleral fees.
creditreporting law pertaining to proper identification. SecTION 2. Effective date.
(13) DamacEs. (a) Any person who obtains a eon (1) This act takes ffct on January 1, 2007.




